

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

AL FALAH CENTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

TOWNSHIP OF BRIDGEWATER, et
al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

No. 3:11-cv-02397 MAS LHG

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

ARCHER & GREINER, P.C.

Christopher R. Gibson
James M. Graziano
One Centennial Square
33 East Euclid Avenue
Haddonfield, NJ 08033
(856) 354-3077

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Faiza Patel
The Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU Law School
161 Sixth Avenue
New York, NY 10013
(646) 292-8310

Rachel Levinson-Waldman
The Brennan Center for Justice
at NYU Law School
1730 M Street NW, Suite 413
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 249-7193

Of Counsel

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP

Peter L. Zimroth (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Bruce R. Kelly (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Kerry A. Dziubek (admitted *pro hac vice*)
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 715-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND
Kenneth Kimerling (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Bethany Li (of counsel)
99 Hudson St., 12th Fl.
New York, NY 10013
(212) 966-5932

Of Counsel

November 18, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	7
Defendant’s Motion For A Stay Should Be Denied	7
A. Defendants Will Sustain No Irreparable Injury If the Injunction Is Not Stayed and Is Later Reversed	8
B. Defendants’ Ripeness Argument Is Not Likely To Succeed on Appeal.....	11
C. Defendants Will Suffer No Hardship If the Preliminary Injunction Is Not Stayed	16
D. The Injunction Furthers the Public Interest.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES:</u>	
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 82 USLW 3139 (Sept. 19, 2013).....	8
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1144, 2013 WL 1277419 (3d Cir. Feb. 8, 2013).....	7, 8
<i>County Concrete Corp. v. Town of Roxbury</i> , 442 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2006)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.</i> , 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	8
<i>Palmetto Builders & Designers, Inc. v. UniReal, Inc.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.S.C. 2004)	9, 10
<i>River of Life Kingdom Ministries v. Village of Hazel Crest</i> , 585 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d on reh’g en banc</i> , 611 F.3d 367 (7th Cir. 2010)	17, 18
<i>Sparaco v. Lawler, Matusky, Skelly Engineers, LLP</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<u>STATUTES:</u>	
N.J. Stat. Ann. 40:55D-70.....	13
